PUBLIC MEETING

DOOR COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
421 NEBRASKA STREET — DOOR COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
STURGEON BAY, WI 54235

The Door County Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Tuesday, February 11, 2020, at 6:30 p.m. in the
Peninsula Room (C121), Door County Government Center, at Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235.

AGENDA
1.0 Call to order and declaration of quorum.
2.0 Discuss and arrive at a decision on a Petition for Grant of Variance.

2.1 Richard H. Barker and Julie E. Davis; floodplain fill requirements, ordinary high water mark setback
for principal and accessory structures; Nasewaupee.

3.0 Other Matters.
3.1 Announce next meeting.
4.0 Vouchers.

5.0 Adjournment.
** Deviation from the order shown may occur. **

Fred Frey, Chair
Board of Adjustment

1/31/20

*Materials regarding these agenda items may be viewed at the Door County Land Use Services Department, 421
Nebraska Street, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday.
Application materials may also be viewed on-line beginning approximately four business days before the hearing
at: http://map.co.door.wi.us/Agendas-Minutes/Zoning%20Board%200f%20Adjustment/

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act: Any person needing assistance to participate in this
meeting should contact the Office of the County Clerk at (920) 746-2200. Notification 48 hours prior to a meeting
will enable the County to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to that meeting.




PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE
THE DOOR COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Door County, Wisconsin
A public hearing will be held by the Door County Board of Adjustment on Tuesday, February 11, 2020,
at 6:30 p.m. in the “Peninsula Room” (C121) — First Floor of the Door County Government Center, 421
Nebraska Street, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin. The purpose of this hearing is to give consideration to the following
County zoning ordinance variance petitions as specified in the County zoning ordinance.

Starting at 6:30 p.m.

TOWN OF NASEWAUPEE

Richard H. Barker and Julie E. Davis petition for a grant of variance from Section 4.3(1)(a) of the Door
County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance which requires fill be placed at least 15 feet beyond the limits of a residence
located in the floodplain and Sections IV.B.2.b. and IV.B.2.c.1) of the Door County Shoreland Zoning Ordinance
which require a residence on the lot be setback at least 49.5 feet from the ordinary high water mark of Green
Bay and an accessory structure on the same lot to be setback at least 75 feet from the ordinary high water mark.
The applicants propose to relocate the existing residence in order to bring it closer to compliance with the
Floodplain Zoning Ordinance. The relocated home would comply with the elevation standards of this ordinance;
however, floodplain fill would extend only 13.22 feet from the west side of the residence and only 10.88 feet from
the east side of the residence. In addition, the relocated residence would be located as close as 40.8 feet from
the ordinary high water mark. The project would also include retaining walls (accessory structures) that will allow
the applicants to provide fill up to the edge of the property. A retaining wall along the western property line would
be located as close as 32.42 feet from the ordinary high water mark and a retaining wall along the eastern
property line would be located as close as 24.83 feet from the ordinary high water mark. This property is located
at 4142 Snake Island Road in Section 30, Town 28 North, Range 25 East in the shorelands of the Town of
Nasewaupee.

Interested parties may give oral testimony. Written testimony will be accepted on 8 1/2" x 11" paper only at the
Door County Land Use Services Department, 421 Nebraska Street, Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 (Fax 920-746-
2387) until 3:30 p.m. the day before the hearing. Anonymous correspondence will not be accepted. Please
note that any correspondence or testimony you may have submitted for any town-level proceedings
regarding this matter does NOT get forwarded to the county.

All application/petition materials may be viewed at the Door County Land Use Services Department, 421
Nebraska Street, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday-
Friday. Application/petition materials may also be viewed on-line beginning approximately four business days
before the hearing at:

http://map.co.door.wi.us/Agendas-Minutes/Zoning%20Board%200f%20Adjustment/

Fred Frey, Chairman

Door County Board of Adjustment
RDB
01/17/20




DOOR COUNTY LAND USE SERVICES
421 Nebraska Street

Door County Government Center A R N0

Sturgecon Bay, Wisconsin 54235 JAN 10 2020

(920-746-2323) DOOR COUNTY
LAND USE SERVICES
PETITION FOR GRANT OF VARIANCE

A variance 1s a relaxation of a standard in a land use ordinance. Variances
are decided by the zoning board of adjustment. The zoning board is a quasi-
judicial body because it functions almost like a court. The board’s job is

not to compromise ordinance provisions for a property owner’s convenience but
to apply legal criteria provided in state laws, court decisions and the local
ordinance to a specific fact situation. Variances are meant to be an
infrequent remedy where an ordinance imposes a unique and substantial burden.

PETITION: s
d;’éé H. Bar K& .
Full Name Jﬁ l1e E. Davi Telephone No. 720 5S9- 406 =
Mailing Address 4142 Srnake (slawnel Ao a
City tucgedn Bay State b ¢ Zip S4 235

hereby peti¥ion(s) the Door County Board of Adjustment for a variance from

Section (s) ‘Sée A&rt\m

of the Door County Zoning Ordinance which requires
P . A
S At e

(I) (We) propose to -

Ser At A

i

LOCATION:
The description of the property involved in this petition is located at:
Fire # “//4 2 Road nake Island Township NMascwauvpecc

Govt Lot 2 - or % - Y4 Section 30 Town 2 & North, Range 2§ Fast
Tax Parcel No. P20 - &S0 - “HoT}

Zoning District Shore iamnd Lot Size 204 " xp 7’ & 7008 5¢
Existing use of structure or land in question les fﬁ!c’w?‘?&f

ATTACHMENTS :

1) A site plan, drawn to-scale, indicating lot size, size of buildings and

decks, distances between buildings and the centerlines of all abutting
roads, ordinary high water mark, lot lines (identify lot markers), the
sanitary waste disposal system and well. If a survey is available, please
submit the survey. IF PLANS EXCEED AN 117 X 177 FORMAT, SUBMIT ONE COPY OF
EACH SHEET REDUCED TO NO LARGER THAN 117 X 17”.

2) Building plans, drawn to scale, of the proposed project, including floor
plans and elevation views. The application will not be processed without
scaled drawings. (Plans submitted with this petition will be the only plans
reviewed by the Board of Adjustment. A change in plans will warrant a new
petition, fee, and public hearing.) IF PLANS EXCEED AN 11” X 177 FORMAT,
SUBMIT ONE COPY OF EACH SHEET REDUCED TO NO LARGER THAN 117 X 177.

3) Please provide complete responses regarding a), b), and c¢) below. Attach
additional pages if necessary. To qualify for a variance, the applicant
must demonstrate that their request/situation meets the following three
requirements:

(a) Unique property limitations

Unique physical limitations of the property such as steep slopes or
wetlands that are not generally shared by other properties must
prevent compliance with ordinance requirements. The circumstances of
an applicant (growing family, need for a larger garage, etc.) are not
factors in deciding variances. Nearby ordinance violations, prior
variances or lack of objections from neighbors do not provide a basis
for granting a variance.

Unique features of this property prevent compliance with the terms of
the ordinance, including:
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PETITION FOR GRANT OF VARIANCE — PAGE 2

i

(b) No Harm to Public Interests DOOR COUNTY
A variance may not be granted which results in harm tdAMEbISESERYEESSHEARTIENAPPlying
this test, the Board of Adjustment must consider the impacts of the proposal and the
cumulative impacts of similar projects on the interests of the neighbors, the entire
community and the general public. These interests are listed as objectives in the
purpose statement of an ordinance and may include:

e Public health, safety and welfare

¢ Water quality

e Fish and wildlife habitat

e Natural scenic beauty

e Minimization of property damages

e Provision of efficient public facilities and utilities

e Achievement of eventual compliance for nonconforming uses, structures and lots
e Any other public interest issues

A variance will not be contrary to the public interest because:

(c} Unnecessary hardship
An applicant may not claim unnecessary hardship because of conditions which are self-
imposed or created by a prior owner (for example, excavating a pond on a vacant lot

and then arguing that there is no suitable location for a home). Courts have also
determined that economic or financial hardship does not justify a variance. When
determining whether unnecessary hardship exists, the property as a whole 1is

considered rather than a portion of the parcel. The property owner bears the burden
of proving unnecessary hardship.

For an area variance, unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose (leaving the
property owner without any use that is permitted for the property) or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. The board of adjustment
must consider the purpose of the zoning restriction, the zoning restriction’s effect
on the property, and the short-term, long-term and cumulative effects of a variance
on the neighborhood, the community and on the public interests.

Unnecessary hardship is present because:

4) A non-refundable $500.00 fee payment to defray the cost of publishing the legal notice
and mailing to all interested parties.

AUTHORIZATION FOR INSPECTION:

I hereby authorize the Zoning Administrator to enter upon the premises for which this
petition is made at any reasonable time for all purposes of inspection related to this
petition.

CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that all the above statements and attachments submitted hereto are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNATPRE OF- PETITIONER/AGENT: DATE :
b € Vo [~/ - 2020

SCHRﬁ%LING:

This petition will be scheduled for the next available Door County Board of Adjustment
meeting. Approximately two weeks prior to that meeting, a legal notice will be mailed to you
providing further information regarding the time and location of the meeting. It 1is
recommended that the petitioner attend the Board of Adjustment meeting to present the case and
to answer any questions the Board of Adjustment may ask. If you are unable to attend the
meeting, you may want to have your attorney or contractor present on vyour behalf.




PETITION FOR GRANT OF VARIANCE

RICHARD BARKER & JULIE DAVIS
ATTACHMENT A

The applicants hereby petition the Door County Board of Adjustment for variances from Section
4.3(1)(a) of the Door County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance and Section IV.B.2.b. of the Door
County Shoreland Zoning Ordinance. Section 4.3(1)(a) of the Door County Floodplain Zoning
Ordinance states that fill shall be placed one foot or more above the regional flood elevation and
extend at least 15 feet beyond the limits of the residence. According to Section IV.B.2.b. of the
Door County Shoreland Zoning Ordinance all accessory structures shall be located at least 75°
from the ordinary high water mark of any navigable water. According to Section IV.B.2.c.1) of the
Door County Shoreland Zoning Ordinance the home and associated deck/patio shall be located at
least 49.5’ from the ordinary high water mark of Green Bay.

The applicant proposes to bring the existing residence into compliance with the Floodplain Zoning
Ordinance to the extent possible by relocating the home further from the west lot line and elevating
the home on fill such that the first floor will be located at or above 586.9° NAVD and placing fill
around the home at an elevation of 5685.9° NAVD or higher. By relocating the home further from
the west lot line the home can be brought into greater compliance and provide more protection
than if the home were to remain approximately 3’ from the west lot line. Due to the shape of the
lot, retaining walls will need to be constructed along the east and west lot lines to hold the fill on the
owners’ lot. Please see the attached site plan illustrating the proposal.

Therefore, the applicants are requesting relief from the extent of fill since the residence is proposed
to be located as close as 13.22’ from the west lot line and as close as 10.88’ from the east lot line.
The fill around the entire elevated residence will meet the required floodplain fill elevation, and fill
will extend 15’ around the remainder of the residence. The applicants are requesting variances
from the ordinary high water mark for the following retaining walls: the proposed retaining wall
along the west lot line will be located as close as 32.42° from the ordinary high water mark and the
proposed retaining wall along the east lot line will be located as close as 24.83° from the ordinary
high water mark. The applicants are also requesting a variance from the ordinary high water mark
to relocate the home as close as 40.8’ from the ordinary high water mark located to east.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

In 1978 a zoning permit was issued for a 20’ x 24’ second story addition (prior to floodplain
ordinance). In 1988 a zoning permit was issued for a 12’ x 25’ deck, at that time, the required
setback was 40’ from the ordinary high water mark. In 2010 the owner was authorized to construct
a partial second story addition with a floodplain zoning permit. Since the home was considered a
non-conforming structure, all modifications to the home was limited to 50% the equalized assessed
value over the lifetime of the structure. That addition used-up the allowable 50%, thus a condition
was placed on that permit which stated, "No additional modifications or addition may be authorized
in the future, unless the residence is permanently changed to meet all floodplain standards”.

During the 2019 Thanksgiving week, this home sustained water damage within the first floor.
Since this home is still considered a nonconforming structure and due to the floodplain condition,
no repairs or work can be done to this home unless it is brought into compliance with the Door
County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance. This requires the home to be elevated and placed on fill
such that the first floor of the home will be at or above an elevation of 586.9° NAVD and 15’ of fill
shall be placed around the home at or above an elevation of 585.9° NAVD.

Due to the irregular shape of the lot and the proximity of the ordinary high water mark on both
adjacent lots, it is impossible for this home to meet these requirements without relief (variances)
from the extent of floodplain fill and water setbacks (see site plan).




ATTACHMENT B

3A: Unique property limitations

LAND USE SERVICE
The Ordinary High Water Mark varies due to the shape of the lot. The water setback al
varies.

SO

The shape of the lot is narrow near the road vs curved on the water side.

Unique features of this property prevent compliance with terms of the ordinance requiring 15
feet of fill around sections of the house and garage.

First, the property line near the left side of the house is no more than 3 feet from the property
line and the back of the garage is no more than 9 feet from the property line.

The house has been in this position since it was purchased in 1975 and the garage was built in
1976. We are rotating them to increase the distance from the property line on the left side of

the house and raising them to comply with the flood plain standard.

The 15 feet of fill around these structures cannot be complied with, hence the need for
variance

3B: No harm to Public Interest

There will be no harm to public interest with the variance because we plan to place a retaining
wall at the necessary property lines, so that the appropriate level of fill will not infringe on the
neighbor’s property.

Storm water will not be directed toward the neighbor’s property.

Attempting to make our property consistent with adjacent properties.

3C: Unnecessary Hardship

Unnecessary hardship is present because the house and garage were flooded twice in a span of
5 days over the 2019 Thanksgiving holiday and the house is designated by the surveyor as 3 feet
below flood plain and the garage is 1 % feet below flood plain.

Due to Flood Plain Regulations we are not allowed to do anything unless we bring the property
into compliance.

We are doing all we can to bring our property into compliance, but due to the shape of the lot,
we need some relief.

This year due to the high water, storm surges and precipitation causing flooding we are unable
to inhabit our first floor living area (kitchen dining room, living room, bath, laundry room and
bedroom). This is our primary residence. If we do not raise the house and garage, we will no
longer have a home.




1/06/20 15:33:32 ASSESSMENT INQUIRY INQQDl
0206504011 R 2019
N 4142 SNAKE ISLAND RD Geo.Loc: 15 020 4 28 25 30 3 01 002
BARKER, RICHARD H ET AL
MATL TO: 3030
BARKER LEGAL DESCRIPTION
RICHARD H ET AL 30 28 25 AC .00
SAND BAY POINT
4142 SNAKE ISLAND RD LoT 11 BLK 4
STURGEON BAY WI 54235 S.31-28-25
DOC# 591321 V 694 P897 QCD
CURRENT TAX ASSESSMENT AS OF 2019 vV 514 P 375
CODE ACRES LAND IMPROVE TOTAL V 276 P 141
Ll 144200 165700 309900 MORE LEGAL AVAILABLE
BILL NO: 3566
COMMENTS
TOTALS 144200 165700 309900
F3-Exit F5-Owners F7-Tax Detail F8-Legal F9-Directory

Fl2-Prev Scrn
F21-Geo Location

Fll-Districts

Fl7-Fire# F18-DOA Site

F6-Vol/Page Detail




Date: 1/06/20 Parcel Owner Screen INQEp2

Parcel No....: 020 6504011 R 2019

Geo.Location.: 15 020 4 28 25 30 3 01 002

Seqg  Last Name First Name MI ~ Etxxx Mail
1 BARKER RICHARD H ET AL Y
2  DAVIS JULIE E

Cmd 12-Return
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Green Bay

08025A
049 ac. 5




PLAT OF SURVEY

LOT 11, BLOCK 4, OF
THE PLAT OF SAND BAY POINT.
BEING:
A SUBDIVISION OF ALL OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 1 & 2
IN SECTION 30 AND OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 1, 2, 3, & 4 IN
SECTION 31, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
TOWN OF NASEWAUPEE, DOOR COUNTY,
WISCONSIN.

~— == (Green
17 = 40 Ba —~—
wERok. Jon, y’/\\//
0 20 4 80
FEET
- CONCRETE
= e Al

e
Parcel \\\\

Contains \
22,143+/- sq. ft. \\‘\
(0.51+/- acres) R

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY:
RICHARD H. BARKER BAUDHUIN SURVEYING
4142 SNAKE ISLAND RD. & ENGINEERING
—STURGEON—-BAY ;W —— 312 NS TH-AVENUE —
54235 P.0. BOX 105

STURGEON BAY, W 54235
(920)743—8211
www.baudhuin.com

DRAWN BY: ARW
B~ _
T~ 00y
73;,4:%7;7\‘ NOTES:
() = RECORDED AS

100 YEAR FLOOD ELEV. = 584.5

S-2584 H
‘.‘STURGEON BAY
. Wi ;

.

LEGEND

® —FOUND 1" STEEL PIPE

& -~ CHISELED “X"
IN CONCRETE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I, ARIC R. WEBER, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR FOR BAUDHUIN SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THE
ABOVE—DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL OPINION THE ABOVE MAP IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION THEREOF AND SHOWS THE SIZE
AND LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES, THE LOCATION OF ALL STRUCTURES THEREON, FENCES, APPARENT EASEMENTS AND
ROADWAYS AND VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS, IF ANY.

THIS SURVEY IS MADE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PRESENT OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY, AND ALSO THOSE WHO PURCHASE, MORTGAGE, OR INSURE
THE TITLE THERETO.

r's
DATED THIS — 7t pay oF January 2020 4«‘62 /(ULL/

ARIC R. WEBER S$—2584

RECEIVED ™ Tax Parcel Number
0206504011
JAN 16 2020 =
CAD : ARW\BARKER 24040\040-POS JOB NO. 24040
DOOR COUNTY SHEET 41 OF 1 12720

TAND USE SCRVICEO URFANT VLN €




Map

Printed 12/23/2019 courtesy of Door County Land Information Office

Door County, Wisconsin
... for all seasons!

... from the Web Map of
( //www.co.door.wi.gov )

Door Counly can not and does not make any representation regarding the accuracy or complefeness, nor the error-free nature, of information depicted on this map.
This information Is provided lo users "as Is”. The user of this information assumes any and all risks associated with this information. Door Counfy makes no wemanty
or representation, either express or implled, as to the accuracy, compleleness, or filness for a particular purpose of this information. The Web Map Is only a compllation
of information and Is NOT (o be considared a legally recorded map or a legal land survey fo be relled upon.
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Existing £ kevecions
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APPROX.
LOT 11, BLOCK 4, OF
THE PLAT OF SAND BAY POINT.
BEING:

A SUBDIVISION OF ALL OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 1 & 2
IN SECTION 30 AND OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 1, 2, 3, & 4 IN
SECTION 31, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
TOWN OF NASEWAUPEE, DOOR COUNTY,
WISCONSIN.
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SITE F

LOT 11, BLOCK 4, OF
THE PLAT OF SAND BAY POINT.
BEING:
A SUBDIVISION OF ALL OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 1 & 2
IN SECTION 30 AND OF GOVERNMENT LOTS 1, 2, 3, & 4 IN
SECTION 31, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
TOWN OF NASEWAUPEE, DOOR COUNTY,
WISCONSIN.
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County of Door o
DOOR COUNTY LAND USE
County Government Center .

421 Nebraska Street
Sturgeon Bay, W] 54235

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO WORKSHEET ”

leases as runoffallora majority of the pr

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (15): An area thatre
it which includes rooftops, sidewalks, driveways,
retaining walls pavers and private roads: Public road

ot considered impervious surfaces.

parking lots, decks/patios, concre
s and public sidewalks within publi

A measure of the intensity of u :
urfaces within the site by the .
q)=0.25 or 25%

COMPREHENSIVE {MPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO (ISR):
determined by dividing the total area of all Impervious s
Example: 10,000 sq. ft. (IS area) /40,000 5q-ft. {lotare

SHORELAND [MPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO (ISR): For riparian lots and non-ripa

fully within 300" of the ordinary high water mark (OHWM), this shall be calculated

of all impervious surfaces located within 300" of the OHWM within the site by the total
Example: 4,000 sq. ft. (IS area wy/in 300’ of OHWM) / 40,000 Sq. ft. (lot ar:

d by the front, side, and rear ot

high water mark of navigable

LOT AREA: The area of a horizontal plane bounde
including the area of any land below the ordinary

Parcel Number: 070 -bS0. O it Lot Area 33 ) “’/3 . s"k
E&‘ T lw\: : : . ’ . . '
coma:eg\ensgl& ISR Calculation Shoreland ISR Calculation ?@p

Impervious Surfaces (w/in 300’ of OHWM):
2600 sq.ft. Wous e 1. Building footprint Zé §§§ ) saft
720 sq.ft. (;""“mg, ' ?g@ sqft

sq.ft.

Impervious Surfaces:

1. Building footprint

sq.ft. ‘
2. Driveway & Parking _Jm_sq.ft. 2. Driveway & Parking _LMs_q.ft.
3. Decks/patios M_sq.ﬁ. 3. Decks/patios _ﬁ@_sq.ﬂ;
: 4. Walkways Gé ft. 4, Walkways : é 60 sqft
5. Other é ! 53 y 5. Other = 'iﬁ % sq.ft.
| Total IS {ﬁi £L sq.ft. et Total IS (w/in 300" of OWHM) ‘545551;.‘&.
’ Total1s 5655 / lot area = 1SR RA jHE Totalis > & 55 /iot area=ISR 3 13

*Attach site plan showing corresponding IS,
‘I h[‘ ‘)\/ L A w \— i i ‘
| h 7% "@WV/ {Signature) certify that the calculations submitted above fopthe
ol fr3 /300

Impervious Surface Ratio are accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. Date:
/

&

i

RN T~ ~
- \ )Tn\/ i Ox.ﬁ{ \_i’?)l:(p\-‘__// \\' })/' ¢ mi‘ -
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